

No. A097 447 286

United States Department of Justice
Executive Office for Immigration Review
Board of Immigration Appeals

In the matter of:

Mauricio Edgardo Valdiviezo-Galdamez

In removal proceedings

**THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR
REFUGEES' *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANA C. REYES
AMY MASON SAHARIA
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-434-5000
202-434-5029 (fax)
areyes@wc.com

PAMELA GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES
1775 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
202-243-7621
202-296-5660 (fax)
goldberg@unhcr.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE UNITED STATES IS BOUND BY THE 1951 CONVENTION AND THE 1967 PROTOCOL RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES. 6

II. UNHCR PROVIDES AUTHORITATIVE GUIDANCE IN INTERPRETING THE REFUGEE DEFINITION INTERNATIONALLY AND IN THE UNITED STATES..... 7

 A. The UNHCR *Guidelines on International Protection* Are Authoritative Guidance in Interpreting the *1951 Convention* and *1967 Protocol* Refugee Definition in the United States Context..... 8

 B. The *Social Group Guidelines* Interpret the Term “Membership of a Particular Social Group” To Include Two Alternative Approaches. 9

III. THE BOARD’S SOCIAL VISIBILITY AND PARTICULARITY APPROACH IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE OBJECT AND PURPOSE OF THE *1951 CONVENTION* AND *1967 PROTOCOL* AND MISCONSTRUES THE *SOCIAL GROUP GUIDELINES*..... 12

 A. “Protected Characteristics” and “Social Perception” Are Alternative Approaches to Defining Social Group Membership and Not Dual Requirements. 12

 1. Under the *Social Group Guidelines*, “Protected Characteristics” and “Social Perception” Are Alternative Approaches. 12

 2. The Conjunctive Standard Conflicts with the Standard Generally Applied in Other Common Law Jurisdictions. 14

 3. The European Union Qualification Directive Does Not Mandate a Conjunctive Standard. 14

 B. There Is No Requirement Under the Protected Characteristics or the Social Perception Approach that a Particular Social Group Be Visible. .. 17

 C. The Board’s “Particularity” Requirement Is Unnecessary and Inconsistent with the *Guidelines*..... 20

IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED “SOCIAL DISTINCTION” TEST AS AN ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENT IS EQUALLY INCONSISTENT WITH THE OBJECT AND PURPOSE OF THE 1951 CONVENTION, ITS 1967 PROTOCOL, AND THE SOCIAL GROUP GUIDELINES.22

A. The Social Distinction Test Merely Repackages the Existing Test and Maintains a Cumulative Approach.22

B. The “Social Distinction” Test Maintains the Unnecessary “Particularity” Requirement.23

C. The “Social Distinction” Test Properly Rejects a “Social Visibility” Requirement.23

V. THE BOARD SHOULD RETURN TO THE LONGSTANDING AND WELL-RESPECTED ACOSTA STANDARD.24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Matter of Acosta, 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)3, 11, 12, 23

Matter of C-A-, 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006)4, 18

Gatimi v. Holder, 578 F. 3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)17, 18

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre, 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....6

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)6, 8

INS v. Stevic, 467 U.S. 407 (1984)7

Matter of Mogharrabi, 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....3

Mohammed v. Gonzales, 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....9

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....7

N-A-M v. Holder, 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009)2

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....7

Matter of R-A-, 23 I. & N. Dec. 694 (A.G. 2005).....14

Matter of S-E-G-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008).....4, 12, 20

Sepulveda v. Gonzales, 464 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2006)24

Matter of S-P-, 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 1996)8

Ucelo-Gomez v. Gonzales, 464 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006).....24

Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att’y Gen., 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011).....10, 13, 18, 19

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) (2006)2, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1158 (2006)7

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) (2006)7

8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) (1976)7

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979).....	6
S. Rep. No. 96-256 (1979).....	6

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES AND CASES

<i>Applicant A and Another v. Minister for Immigration & Ethnic Affairs</i> , 190 C.L.R. 225 (1997).....	10, 18
<i>Canada v. Ward</i> , [1993] 2 S.C.R. 689 (Can.).....	5, 14
<i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259	<i>passim</i>
European Union Council Directive 2004/83/EC, <i>Minimum Standards for the Qualification and Status of Third Country Nationals or Stateless Person as Refugees or as Persons Who Otherwise Need International Protection and the Content of the Protection Granted</i> (2004)	15, 16
European Union Parliament and Council Directive 2011/95/EU on <i>standards for the qualification of third-country nationals or stateless persons as beneficiaries of international protection, for a uniform status for refugees or for persons eligible for subsidiary protection, and for the content of the protection granted</i> (2011).....	15
<i>Islam v. Secretary of State for the Home Department and Regina v. Immigration Appeal Tribunal and Another, Ex Parte Shah</i> , [1999] 2 A.C. 629	5, 14
<i>Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	<i>passim</i>
Refugee Appeal No. 1312/93 <i>Re GJ</i> [1995], 1 NLR 387 (N.Z.)	14
<i>Secretary of State for the Home Department v. K and Fornah v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , [2006] UKHL 46, [2007] 1 A.C. 412	5, 14, 16
Statute of the Office of the UNHCR, U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(v) (Dec. 14, 1950).....	1
Summary Record of the Third Meeting, Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons, U.N. Doc. A/Conf.2/SR.3 (July 3, 1951)	10
UNHCR, <i>Agenda for Protection [Global Consultations on International Protection/General]</i> , 26 June 2002, A/AC.96/965/Add.1	9

<i>UNHCR Annotated Comments on the EC Council Directive 204/83/EC of 29 April 2004 on Minimum Standards for the Qualification and Status of Third Country Nationals or Stateless Persons as Refugees or as Persons Who Otherwise Need International Protection and the Content of the Protection Granted (OJ L 304/12 of 30.9.2004) (2005)</i>	16
UNHCR Executive Committee, <i>General Conclusion on International Protection</i> , No. 92 (LIII) – 2002, 8 October 2002.....	9
UN General Assembly, Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Resolution Adopted by the General Assembly</i> , 6 February 2003, A/RES/57/187.....	9
UNHCR <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4/Eng/ REV.1 (1979, re-edited Jan. 1991; reissued Dec. 2011).....	1, 8
<i>UNHCR Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Victims of Organized Gangs</i> (Mar. 31, 2010).....	19, 20
UNHCR <i>Guidelines on International Protection: “Membership of a Particular Social Group,” Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002).....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Department of Homeland Security’s Position on Respondent’s Eligibility for Relief</i> (Feb. 19, 2004), submitted in <i>Matter of R-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 694 (A.G. 2005).....	14, 21, 24
Michelle Foster, <i>The ‘Ground with the Least Clarity’: A Comparative Study of Jurisprudential Developments relating to ‘Membership of a Particular Social Group’</i> (2012).....	15
